www.msp430.ubi.pt Copyright   2009 Texas Instruments, All Rights Reserved 8-1
Chapter 8
8. LCD Controller
The Liquid Crystal Display (LCD) controller, which is incorporated
into several devices in the MSP430 family (’3xx and ’4xx), provides
a rapid and simple way to interface between a program and an LCD
display. The LCD controller controls the LCD display, generating
voltage signals for the segments. It supports static and multiplexed

 LCDFREQ2 LCDFREQ1 LCDFREQ0 = 100  ACLK / 192
 LCDFREQ2 LCDFREQ1 LCDFREQ0 = 101  ACLK / 256
 LCDFREQ2 LCDFREQ1 LCDFREQ0 = 110  ACLK / 384
 LCDFREQ2 LCDFREQ1 LCDFREQ0 = 111  ACLK / 512
4 - 3 LCDMXx LCD mux rate for LCD mode setting:
 LCDMX1 LCDMX0 = 00  Static
 LCDMX1 LCDMX0 = 01  2–mux
 LCDMX1 LCDMX0 = 10  3–mux
 LCDMX1 LCDMX0 = 11  4–mux
2 LCDSON LCD segments on when LCDSON = 1.
0 LCDON LCD_A module active when LCDON = 1.
LCDAPCTL1, LCD_A Port Control Register 1
7     2 1 0
Unused LCDS36 LCDS32
Bit  Description
1 LCDS36 LCD Segment 36 to 39 Enable.
0 LCDS32 LCD Segment 32 to 35 Enable.
Registers
www.msp430.ubi.pt Copyright   2009 Texas Instruments, All Rights Reserved 8-13
LCDAPCTL0, LCD_A Port Control Register 0
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
LCDS28 LCDS24 LCDS20 LCDS16 LCDS12 LCDS8 LCDS4 LCDS0
Bit  Description
7 LCDS28 LCD Segment 28 to 31 Enable.
6 LCDS24 LCD Segment 24 to 27 Enable.
5 LCDS20 LCD Segment 20 to 23 Enable.
4 LCDS16 LCD Segment 16 to 19 Enable.
3 LCDS12 LCD Segment 12 to 15 Enable.
2 LCDS8 LCD Segment 8 to 11 Enable.
1 LCDS4 LCD Segment 4 to 7 Enable.
0 LCDS0 LCD Segment 0 to 3 Enable.
LCDAVCTL0, LCD_A Voltage Control Register 0